HAL Id: hal-02305398
Submitted on 4 Oct 2019
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

■ EXPERIMENTAL SECTION
Materials. Sulfobetaine methacrylate (SBMA) was purchased from
HOPAX. Glycidyl methacrylate (GMA), 2-(dimethylamino)ethyl
methacrylate (DMAEMA), azobis(isobutyronitrile) (AIBN), and
triethylamine (TEA) were purchased from Sigma-Aldrich. Human
plasma fibrinogen (fraction I), primary monoclonal antibody, and
secondary monoclonal antibody were purchased from Sigma
Chemical Co. US. Deionized water (DI water) was purified using
the Millipore water purification system with a minimum resistivity of
18.0 MΩ·cm. Lastly, the substrate used was Sylgard 184 PDMS which
was purchased from Dow Corning with components supplied in two
parts, the Sylgard 184A prepolymer and Sylgard 184B curing agent.
Table 1. Theoretical and Actual Compositions of the Copolymers and Their Particle Size
composition in feed (mol %)a composition in polymer (mol %)b
sample ID GMA SBMA DMAEMA GMA SBMA DMAEMA yield (%) particle size (nm)
G20-D80 20 80 21 79 69.4 193.7
G20-S25-D55 20 25 55 17 25 58 58.2 192.4
G20-S40-D40 20 40 40 17 41 42 61.9 409.6
G20-S55-D25 20 55 25 17 58 25 62.8 134.2
G20-S80 20 80 23 77 75.6 <10
aTheoretical mole fraction of reacted monomers for copolymer synthesis. bMole fraction of copolymers were determined by 1H NMR.
Scheme 1a
a(a) Reaction scheme for the random copolymerization of copolymer poly(GMA-co-SBMA-co-DMAEMA) and (b) grafting of poly(GMA-co-
SBMA-co-DMAEMA) on PDMS.